Item 4. Submission of Matters to a Vote of Security Holders
Item 5. Other Information
Item 6. Exhibits and Reports on Form 8-K
SIGNATURES

EXHIBIT 3.2
EXHIBIT 10.54
EXHIBIT 10.55

Table of Contents

CALLAWAY GOLF COMPANY

INDEX

Page

PART I. FINANCIAL INFORMATION
Item  1.  Financial Statements
  Consolidated Condensed Balance Sheets at September 30, 2001 and December 31, 2000  1

  Consolidated Condensed Statements of Operations for the three and nine months ended
September 30, 2001 and 2000   2

Consolidated Condensed Statements of Cash Flows for the nine months ended
September 30, 2001 and 2000   3

  Consolidated Condensed Statements of Shareholders’ Equity for the nine months ended
September 30, 2001   4

  Notes to Consolidated Condensed Financial Statements   5
Item  2.  Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of

Operations   12

Item  3.  Quantitative and Qualitative Disclosures about Market Risk   25

PART II. OTHER INFORMATION
Item  1.  Legal Proceedings   27
Item  2.  Changes in Securities and Use of Proceeds   28
Item  3.  Defaults Upon Senior Securities   28
Item  4.  Submission of Matters to a Vote of Security Holders   28
Item  5.  Other Information   28
Item  6.  Exhibits and Reports on Form 8-K   28

Table of Contents

PART I.   FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Item 1.  Financial Statements

CALLAWAY GOLF COMPANY

CONSOLIDATED CONDENSED BALANCE SHEETS

(In thousands, except share and per share data)

September 30, December 31,
2001 2000

(Unaudited)
ASSETS
Current assets:
 Cash and cash equivalents  $ 42,807  $102,596
 Marketable securities   63,685   —
 Accounts receivable, net (Note 6)   97,032   58,836
 Inventories, net   145,261   133,962
 Deferred taxes   23,749   29,354
 Other current assets   10,478   17,721

  Total current assets   383,012   342,469
Property, plant and equipment, net   132,057   134,712
Intangible assets, net   123,395   112,824
Other assets   37,104   40,929

  $ 675,568  $630,934

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Current liabilities:
 Accounts payable and accrued expenses  $ 53,883  $ 44,173
 Accrued employee compensation and benefits   33,368   22,574
 Accrued warranty expense   36,179   39,363
 Income taxes payable   —   3,196

  Total current liabilities   123,430   109,306
Long-term liabilities   26,081   9,884
Commitments and contingencies (Note 8)
Shareholders’ equity:

 Preferred Stock, $.01 par value, 3,000,000 shares authorized, none issued and
outstanding at September 30, 2001 and December 31, 2000   —   —

Common Stock, $.01 par value, 240,000,000 shares authorized, 82,585,873
and 78,958,963 issued at September  30, 2001 and December 31, 2000,
respectively   826   790

 Paid-in capital   345,373   347,765
 Unearned compensation   (326)   (1,214)
 Retained earnings   402,475   349,681
 Accumulated other comprehensive income   (6,304)   (6,096)

Less: Grantor Stock Trust held at market value, 10,914,690 shares and

5,300,000 shares at September 30, 2001 and December 31, 2000,
respectively

(136,240)

(98,713)

Less: Common Stock held in treasury, at cost, 4,659,900 shares and 4,815,241

shares at September 30, 2001 and December 31, 2000, respectively   (79,747)   (80,469)

  Total shareholders’ equity   526,057   511,744

  $ 675,568  $630,934

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

1

Table of Contents

CALLAWAY GOLF COMPANY

CONSOLIDATED CONDENSED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

(Unaudited)
(In thousands, except per share data)

Three Months Ended Nine Months Ended

September 30, September 30,

2001 2000 2001 2000

Net sales  $195,848  100% $208,081  100% $710,868  100% $695,409  100%
Cost of goods sold   100,824  51%  106,050  51%  347,001  49%  360,606  52%

  Gross profit   95,024  49%  102,031  49%  363,867  51%  334,803  48%
Operating expenses:
 Selling   45,281  23%  41,066  20%  152,658  21%  131,806  19%
 General and administrative   17,473  9%  20,683  10%  57,909  8%  55,804  8%
 Research and development   8,025  4%  9,899  5%  25,402  4%  26,248  4%

Income from operations   24,245  12%  30,383  15%  127,898  18%  120,945  17%
Other (expense) income, net   (12,708)   2,689   (15,335)   6,415

Income before provision for income taxes and

cumulative effect of accounting change   11,537  6%  33,072  16%  112,563  16%  127,360  18%
Provision for income taxes   5,018   13,017   44,994   50,018

Income before cumulative effect of

accounting change   6,519  3%  20,055  10%  67,569  10%  77,342  11%
Cumulative effect of accounting change   —   —   —   (957)

Net income  $ 6,519  3% $ 20,055  10% $ 67,569  10% $ 76,385  11%

Earnings per common share:
 Basic

Income before cumulative effect of

accounting change  $ 0.09   $ 0.29   $ 0.96   $ 1.10

  Cumulative effect of accounting
change   —   —   —   (0.01)

   Net income  $ 0.09   $ 0.29   $ 0.96   $ 1.09

 Diluted

Income before cumulative effect of

accounting change  $ 0.09   $ 0.29   $ 0.92   $ 1.07

  Cumulative effect of accounting
change   —   —   —   (0.01)

   Net income  $ 0.09   $ 0.29   $ 0.92   $ 1.06

Weighted average shares used in earnings per

share computations:

 Basic   69,744   69,237   70,365   70,372
 Diluted   72,611   70,203   73,231   71,786
Dividends paid per share  $ 0.07   $ 0.07   $ 0.21   $ 0.21

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

2

Table of Contents

CALLAWAY GOLF COMPANY

CONSOLIDATED CONDENSED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

(Unaudited)
(In thousands)

Nine Months Ended

September 30,

2001 2000

Cash flows from operating activities:
 Net income  $ 67,569  $ 76,385

Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash provided by operating

activities:
  Depreciation and amortization   27,595   30,507
  Loss on disposal of assets   1,827   338
  Non-cash compensation   355   1,790
  Tax benefit from exercise of stock options   13,844   5,043
  Net non-cash energy derivative losses   19,922   —
  Net non-cash foreign currency hedging gains   (4,418)   —
  Deferred taxes   7,950   2,504
  Changes in assets and liabilities, net of effects from acquisitions:
   Accounts receivable, net   (44,052)   (36,837)
   Inventories, net   (12,593)   (11,064)
   Other assets   1,303   789
   Accounts payable and accrued expenses   9,549   2,707
   Accrued employee compensation and benefits   10,899   8,302
   Accrued warranty expense   (3,184)   3,497
   Income taxes payable   5,138   13,044
   Accrued restructuring cost-long term   —   (1,379)
   Other liabilities   (7,123)   (544)

 Net cash provided by operating activities   94,581   95,082

Cash flows from investing activities:
 Investment in marketable securities   (63,123)   —
 Business acquisitions, net of cash acquired   (1,541)   (440)
 Capital expenditures   (24,657)   (21,130)
 Proceeds from sales of property and equipment   4,629   190

 Net cash used in investing activities   (84,692)   (21,380)

Cash flows from financing activities:
 Issuance of Common Stock   46,934   21,284
 Dividends paid   (14,775)   (15,101)
 Acquisition of Treasury Stock   (99,922)   (71,521)
 Other financing activities   (973)   1,268